(iv) the passing of a resolution by the Independent Shareholders at the SGM approving

the Whitewash Waiver

None of the Conditions can be waived by either party. In the event that not all the Conditions

have been fulfilled by 30 June 2011, the Subscription Agreement will be automatically terminated

and be of no further effect, and the parties shall be released from all obligations under the

Subscription Agreement and neither party shall have any claim against the other for any costs

or losses save in respect of any antecedent breaches of the Subscription Agreement.

Completion:

Subject to fulfillment of all the Conditions, Completion shall take place on the Completion

Date.

3. EFFECT OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

The shareholdings in the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately after

Completion (assuming that there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company other than

the issue of the Subscription Shares since the date of the Subscription Agreement up to Completion)

are summarised as follows:

 Number of   Number of
 Shares held   Shares held
 as at the Latest   immediately
 Practicable  Approximate  after  Approximate
Shareholder  Date  Percentage   Completion  Percentage

Changhong 9�,368,000  29.99%  9�,368,000  28.��%

The Subscriber –  –  16,000,000  4.79%

Changhong and its subsidiaries 95,368,000  29.99%  111,368,000  33.34%

Sichuan Investment Management
 Company Limited 83,009,340  26.10%  83,009,340  24.8�%

Mr. David Ji Long Fen, a Director 44,�20,000  14.00%  44,�20,000  13.33%

Public Shareholders 9�,102,660  29.91%  9�,102,660  28.48%

Total 318,000,000  100%  334,000,000  100%

- 9 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

4. REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

It is the intention of the Company to apply all of the net proceeds from the Subscription as

general working capital of the Group. The Directors expect that the Group has minimum ongoing

working capital requirement of approximately HK$12� million for the year ending 31 December

2011, of which approximately HK$100 million will be used in the purchase of raw materials whilst

approximately HK$2� million will be used for the selling and administrative activities. The Directors

expect that 70% of the proceeds will be used to repay trade and bills payables, while 30% of the

[…]

Subscription whilst the total liabilities of the Group would remain the same, resulting

in a drop of gearing ratio of the Group subject to all other things remaining unchanged.

Thus, we are of the view that the gearing level of the Group will be improved upon

Completion.

In a nutshell, the financial effect upon the Completion should be an improvement

in cashflow, net assets value and gearing ratio but no immediate effect on earnings. We

are of the view that the Subscription is fair and reasonable and in the interests of the

Independent Shareholders and the Company as a whole.

- 31 -

LETTER FROM VincO capiTaL

7. Effects on shareholding of existing Shareholders

Upon Completion, 16,000,000 Subscription Shares will be issued. The Subscription Shares

represent approximately 5.03% of the existing issued share capital and approximately 4.79% of

the enlarged share capital of the Company. Set out below the table showing the shareholding

structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately after issuance of

the Subscription Shares.

 as at the Latest practicable Date immediately after completion
 Number of Shares  % (approximately)  Number of Shares  % (approximately)

Changhong 95,368,000  29.99  95,368,000  28.55

The Subscriber –  –  16,000,000  4.79

Changhong and its subsidiaries 95,368,000  29.99  111,368,000  33.34

Sichuan Investment Management

 Company Limited 83,009,340  26.10  83,009,340  24.85

Changhong and parties acting

 or presumed to be acting

 in concert with it 178,377,340  56.09  194,377,340  58.20

Mr. David Ji Long Fen,

 an executive Director 44,520,000  14.00  44,520,000  13.33

Public Shareholders 95,102,660  29.91  95,102,660  28.48

 318,000,000  100.00  334,000,000  100.00

As shown above, the percentage shareholding interests of existing public Shareholders

will be diluted from approximately 29.91% as at the Latest Practicable Date to approximately

28.48% upon issuance of the Subscription Shares. Taking into consideration that the Subscription

(i) will improve the financial performance of the Company; and (ii) will reduce the indebtedness

of the Group, we are of the view that the extent of dilution to the Independent Shareholders is

acceptable so far as the Independent Shareholders are concerned.

- 32 -

LETTER FROM VincO capiTaL

8. intention of changhong regarding the Group